

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NO: 09-2144

MARYJO MILLER, individually and on behalf of her minor
daughter, MARISA MILLER; JAMI DAY, individually and
on behalf of her minor daughter, GRACE KELLY;
JANE DOE, individually and on behalf of her
minor daughter, NANCY DOE, Appellees

vs.

GEORGE SKUMANICK, Jr., in his
official capacity as District Attorney
of Wyoming County, Pennsylvania, Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA DATED
MARCH 30, 2009 IN CIVIL ACTION 3:09-CV-00540

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, GEORGE SKUMANICK, JR.

Michael J. Donohue, Esquire
A. James Hailstone, Esquire
Kreder Brooks Hailstone LLP
220 Penn Ave., Suite 200
Scranton, Pa 18503
570-346-7922
Attorneys for Appellant, George
Skumanick, Jr., in his official capacity as
District Attorney of Wyoming County,
Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
A. Whether the District Court erred in granting the preliminary injunction based on the theories that the Plaintiff Parents have asserted a constitutional right to direct the education of their children and a right to be free from compelled speech in refusing to permit their daughters to participate in the course designed to demonstrate the dangers of sexting?	1
B. Whether the District Court should not have exercised its jurisdiction and refused to issue injunctive relief because by doing so it interfered with an ongoing criminal prosecution?	1
C. Whether by stepping into the role of child super advocate and determining that no crimes had been committed by the Plaintiffs, the District Court has emboldened on-line predators?	1
II. <u>Argument</u>	2
A. The District Court erred in granting the preliminary injunction based on the theories that the Plaintiff Parents have asserted a constitutional right to direct the education of their children and a right to be free from compelled speech in refusing to permit their daughters to participate in the course designed to demonstrate the dangers of sexting.	2
B. The District Court should not have exercised its jurisdiction and refused to issue injunctive relief because by doing so it interfered with an ongoing criminal prosecution.	8
C. By stepping into the role of child super advocate and determining that no crimes had been committed by the Plaintiffs, the District Court has emboldened on-line predators.	10

D. The District Court erred in making a determination that the photograph of Plaintiff Nancy Doe does not contain nudity depicted for the purpose of sexual stimulation or gratification. 12

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
Anderson v. Davila, 125 F.3d 148, 161 (3d Cir. 1997)	4
Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, 503 F.3d 256, 262 (3d Cir. Pa. 2007)	2
Commonwealth v. J.H.B., 760 A.2d 27 (Pa. Super. 2000)	8
Commonwealth v. Pritchard, 408 Pa. Super. 221 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	12
Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana, 385 F.3d 274, 282 (3d Cir. Pa. 2004)	4
In re Private Crim. Complaint of Wilson, 2005 PA Super 211, P16 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	13
In the Interest of BPY, 712 A.d 769,770 (Pa. Super. 1998)	8
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510, 45 S. Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed. 1070 (1925) .	3
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944)	3
Rauser v. Horn, 241 F.3d 330, 333 (3d Cir. 2001)	4
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972)	3
STATUTES:	
18 Pa.C.S.A. 6312.1	12
42 Pa.C.S. § 6323	2
42 Pa.C.S.A. §6323	8, 9
42 Pa.C.S.A. §6340	8
42 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 6336, 6341	8
